Maryland law.
## Chapter 626

## (Senate Bill 1009)

## AN ACT concerning

### **Prior Authorizations of State Debt - Alterations**

FOR the purpose of amending certain prior authorizations of State Debt to alter the requirement that certain grantees provide certain matching funds; extending the termination date of certain grants; altering the authorized uses of certain grants; changing the names of certain grantees; and generally relating to amending prior authorizations of State Debt.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 444 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012, as amended by Chapter 27 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016 and Chapter 9 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2018

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(AL)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 424 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2013</u> Section 1(3) Item ZA00(C)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 463 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2014 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(H) *and* (M) and ZA03(H)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 495 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2015 Section 1(3) Item ZA03(BB) and (BI)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 495 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2015, as amended by Chapter 9 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2018

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(Y)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 495 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2015, as amended by Chapter 27 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016, Chapter 9 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2018, and Chapter 595 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2020

Section 1(3) Item ZA00(H)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 27 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016, as amended by Chapter 22 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2017 and Chapter 576 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021

Section 1(3) Item ZA00(S)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 22 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2017, as amended by Chapter 9 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2018

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(AA)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 22 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2017, as amended by Chapter 737</u> of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2019

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(AS)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 22 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2017, as amended by Chapter 9 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2018 and Chapter 737 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2019

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(V) and ZA03(Z)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 9 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2018

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(AM) and ZA03(AB) ZA03(P) and (AB)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 14 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2019

Section 1(3) Item ZA03(Y)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 537 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2020

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BX)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 63 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021

Section 1(3) Item <del>ZA00(BJ)</del> <u>ZA00(BI)</u>, (BJ), and (EX), <del>ZA02(CG)</del> <u>ZA02(O)</u> and (CG), and <u>ZA03(AX)</u>, (CP), and (CQ)

### BY adding to

Chapter 63 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021

Section 1(3) Item <del>ZA00(BJ-1)</del> ZA00(BI-1) and (BJ-1) and ZA02(O-1) and (CJ-1)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

# Chapter 444 of the Acts of 2012, as amended by Chapter 27 of the Acts of 2016 and Chapter 9 of the Acts of 2018

$\alpha$ $\cdot$	1 (0)	
Section	113	١
Decitor	TIO	,

## **ZA02**

# LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES (Statewide)

(AL) Southern Maryland Carousel Project. Provide a grant of \$25,000 to the Board of Directors of the Southern Maryland Carousel Group, Inc. for the planning and design of the Southern Maryland Carousel Project, located in Charles County. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2020] **2025** (Charles County)

25,000

## Chapter 424 of the Acts of 2013

## Section 1(3)

## **Z**A00

### MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

(C) Baltimore County – War of 1812 Historic Sites. Provide a grant to the County Executive and County Council of Baltimore County to design and construct improvements at War of 1812 Historic Sites. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2026 (Baltimore County).....

250,000

## Chapter 463 of the Acts of 2014

### Section 1(3)

### **ZA02**

#### LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

150,000

(M) Baltimore Design School. Provide a grant Jequal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, J

### 2022 LAWS OF MARYLAND

OF \$100,000 to the Board of Trustees of the Fashion, Architecture and Basic Design School, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Baltimore Design School. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(6) OF THIS ACT, THE MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST MAY NOT REQUIRE A GRANTEE THAT RECEIVES FUNDS FROM THIS GRANT TO CONVEY OR GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT (Baltimore City)......

100,000

#### ZA03

#### LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

100,000

### Chapter 495 of the Acts of 2015

## Section 1(3)

## **ZA**03

# SENATE INITIATIVES (Statewide)

(BB) Silver Spring Learning Center Expansion. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$100,000 to the Board of Trustees of the Silver Spring Jewish Center, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Silver Spring Learning Center, located in Montgomery County.

NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2025 (Montgomery County)

100,000

(BI) Landover Hills Town Hall. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] **OF \$50,000** to the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Landover Hills for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Landover Hills Town Hall, located in Prince

George's County. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2025 (Prince George's County) ......

50,000

Chapter 495 of the Acts of 2015, as amended by Chapter 9 of the Acts of 2018

Section 1(3)

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES (Statewide)

(Y) Southern Maryland Carousel. Provide a grant of \$150,000 to the Board of Directors of the Southern Maryland Carousel Group, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Southern Maryland Carousel project, located in Charles County. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2025 (Charles County)

150,000

Chapter 495 of the Acts of 2015, as amended by Chapter 27 of the Acts of 2016, Chapter 9 of the Acts of 2018, and Chapter 595 of the Acts of 2020

Section 1(3)

ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

3,500,000

Chapter 27 of the Acts of 2016, as amended by Chapter 22 of the Acts of 2017 and Chapter 576 of the Acts of 2021

Section 1(3)

ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

(S) [Community Action Council Food Bank Facility] LONG REACH EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$200,000 to the Board of

### 2022 LAWS OF MARYLAND

200,000

## Chapter 22 of the Acts of 2017, as amended by Chapter 9 of the Acts of 2018

Section 1(3)

#### ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(AA) Southern Maryland Carousel. Provide a grant of \$180,000 to the Board of Directors of the Southern Maryland Carousel Group, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the Southern Maryland Carousel project, located in Charles County. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property]

NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2025 (Charles County)

180,000

## Chapter 22 of the Acts of 2017, as amended by Chapter 737 of the Acts of 2019

### Section 1(3)

## ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(AS) Madison Fields Therapeutic Equestrian Center. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$60,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$60,000 to the Board of Directors of the Madison House Autism Foundation, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the Madison Fields Therapeutic Equestrian Center, located in Montgomery County [. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, 2021, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided and the matching fund may

consist of real property or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act] (Montgomery County)......

[100,000]

60,000

# Chapter 22 of the Acts of 2017, as amended by Chapter 9 of the Acts of 2018 and Chapter 737 of the Acts of 2019

Section 1(3)

**ZA02** 

### LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(V) [Project Genesis: New Beginnings, Inc. Community Center] BALTIMORE BEAUTY AND BARBER SCHOOL. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, OF \$75,000 to the [Board of Directors of the Project Genesis: New Beginnings, Inc. and the Shiloh Baptist Church of Baltimore County BALTIMORE BEAUTY AND BARBER SCHOOL for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the [Project Genesis: New Beginnings, Inc. Community Center BALTIMORE BEAUTY AND BARBER SCHOOL, located in Baltimore County [. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act or any other provision of law, the grantee has until June 1, 2021, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided and the matching fund may consist of funds expended on or after June 1, 2013] (Baltimore County) ......

75,000

## **ZA03**

### LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(Z) [Project Genesis: New Beginnings, Inc. Community Center] BALTIMORE BEAUTY AND BARBER SCHOOL. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, OF \$125,000 to the Board of Directors of the Project Genesis: New Beginnings, Inc. and the Shiloh Baptist Church of Baltimore County BALTIMORE BEAUTY AND BARBER SCHOOL for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the [Project Genesis: New Beginnings, Inc. Community Center BALTIMORE BEAUTY AND BARBER SCHOOL, located in Baltimore County [. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act or any other provision of law, the grantee has until June 1, 2021, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided and the matching fund may consist of funds expended on or after June

1, 2013 (Baltimore County) ...... 125,000 Chapter 9 of the Acts of 2018 Section 1(3) **ZA02** LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES (AM) Carroll County Veterans Independence Project. Provide a grant legual to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, OF \$50,000 to the Board of Directors of the Carroll County Veterans Independence Project, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the Carroll County Veterans Independence Project facility. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or in kind contributions (Carroll County) 50,000 ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES (P) Hollins Market. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, OF \$250,000 to the Board of Directors of the War Horse Cities Community Development Corporation, Inc.] BALTIMORE PUBLIC MARKETS CORPORATION for the acquisition, design, construction, repair, planning. renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of 250,000 Hollins Market (Baltimore City)..... (AB) Carroll County Veterans Independence Project. Provide a grant legual to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, OF \$50,000 to the Board of Directors of the Carroll County Veterans Independence Project, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the Carroll County Veterans Independence Project facility [. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or in kind contributions (Carroll County) 50,000

### Section 1(3)

Chapter 14 of the Acts of 2019

## **ZA**03

# LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES (Statewide)

75,000

# Chapter 537 of the Acts of 2020

## Section 1(3)

### ZA02

## LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

<u>(BX)</u>

100,000

# Chapter 63 of the Acts of 2021

Section 1(3)

**ZA00** 

MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

<u>(BI)</u>	Downtown Hyattsville Parking Garage. Provide a grant to the	
	Mayor and City Council of the City of Hyattsville for the	
	acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation,	
	reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of infrastructure improvements at the Downtown Hyattsville	
	Parking Garage (Prince George's County)	[9 500 000]
	1 arking darage (1 time deorge's County)	[2,500,000] 500,000
		<del></del>
(DI 1)	EODMED CHEVEDLY HOSDIENI CHE PROMBE A CRANE	<i>25,000</i>
<u>(BI-1)</u>	FORMER CHEVERLY HOSPITAL SITE. PROVIDE A GRANT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PRINCE	
	GEORGE'S COUNTY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES,	
	STRUCTURAL STUDIES, AND PRE-DEVELOPMENT SITE	
	DEVELOPMENT AT THE FORMER CHEVERLY	2,000,000
(D.I)	HOSPITAL SITE	<u> 2,000,000</u>
(BJ)	Riverdale Park Hiker Biker Trail [-Lighting Project]. Provide	
	a grant to the [Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning	
	Commission] MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN	
	OF RIVERDALE PARK for the acquisition, planning, design,	
	construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site	
	improvement, and capital equipping of the Riverdale Park	
	Hiker Biker Trail [- Lighting Project], INCLUDING THE	
	REALIGNMENT OF THE HIKER BIKER TRAIL AND RHODE	
	ISLAND AND MARYLAND AVENUES (Prince George's	1 000 000
	County)	<del>1,000,000</del>
(D.I. 1)	Crown on Haramore Dougn Every Drown	<u>850,000</u>
<u>(BJ-1)</u>		
	GRANT TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY	
	OF HYATTSVILLE FOR THE ACQUISITION, PLANNING,	
	DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, RENOVATION,	
	RECONSTRUCTION, SITE IMPROVEMENT, AND CAPITAL	
	EQUIPPING OF A POLICE FACILITY (PRINCE GEORGE'S	150 000
(TITE)	COUNTY)	$\underline{150,000}$
<u>(EX)</u>	[Maenner House Annex.] GUIDE RIGHT FACILITY. Provide a	
	grant to the Board of Directors of the Huntington City	
	Community Development Corporation for the acquisition,	
	planning, design, construction, repair, renovation,	
	reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the	
	[Maenner House Annex,] GUIDE RIGHT FACILITY, located in	241,500
ZA02	Prince George's County (Prince George's County)	<u> 441,000</u>
<u> </u>	LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES	

<u>(O)</u>	VFW Post 160. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of Col. Harry L. Cooper Post No. 160, Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, Incorporated for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the VFW Post 160 building, including repairs to the building's roof and improvements to the parking lot, located in Anne Arundel County (Anne Arundel County)	[500,000] <b>300,000</b>
<u>(O-1)</u>	YESHIVAS TORAH SIMCHA. PROVIDE A GRANT TO YESHIVAS TORAH SIMCHA FOR THE ACQUISITION, PLANNING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, RENOVATION, RECONSTRUCTION, SITE IMPROVEMENT, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE YESHIVAS TORAH SIMCHA FACILITY, LOCATED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY	
(CG)	[Maenner House Annex.] GUIDE RIGHT FACILITY. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of the Huntington City Community Development Corporation for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the [Maenner House Annex,] GUIDE RIGHT FACILITY, located in Prince George's County (Prince George's County)	200,000 125,000
(CJ-1)	TEEN AND MULTI-GENERATIONAL CENTER. PROVIDE A GRANT TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HYATTSVILLE FOR THE ACQUISITION, PLANNING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, RENOVATION, RECONSTRUCTION, SITE IMPROVEMENT, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF A TEEN AND MULTI-GENERATIONAL CENTER (PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY).	<u>475,000</u>
<u>ZA03</u>	LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES	
(AX)	Waldorf Urban Park & Amphitheater. Provide a grant to the Board of County Commissioners of Charles County WESTLAKE BUSINESS ASSOCIATION for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of Waldorf Urban Park, including improvements to the site's grounds and a new amphitheater, located in Charles County (Charles County)	<u>100,000</u>
<u>(CP)</u>	[Maenner House.] GUIDE RIGHT FACILITY. Provide a grant	

to the Board of Directors of the Huntington City Community

Development Corporation for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the [historic Maenner House,] GUIDE RIGHT FACILITY, located in Prince George's County (Prince George's County).

58,500

125,000

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June  $1,\,2022.$ 

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 29, 2022.